

Modular Concepts LLC Revised

May 08, 2019

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Current Rated Amount (AED million)	Rating Action
Long-term / Short-term, Fund-based / Non-fund Based Facilities	200.00	[ICRA]BB (Stable)/[ICRA]A4+; Assigned
Total	200.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The assigned ratings take into account the established presence of Modular Concepts LLC (MC or the company) in providing turnkey medical engineering and construction services to the healthcare industry, primarily in the United Arab Emirates (UAE), supported by extensive technical experience of its promoters in the healthcare industry. Coupled with its wide array of turnkey solutions, such established presence of the promoters has aided the company in establishing a strong clientele comprising reputed healthcare players. The ratings also factor in the company's moderate operating profitability and the short duration of its projects with average execution time of a year, which have resulted in healthy return indicators. The closing order book position of MC as on December 31, 2018 was moderate at AED 218.7 million (0.6 time CY2018 revenues), providing revenue visibility for the near term.

The ratings are, however, constrained by the working capital-intensive nature of the business, owing to high credit period advanced and funds withheld as retention money by the clients. Moreover, the company is required to maintain margin money with the banks amounting to ~10% of the fund-based / non-fund based limits utilised by the company. MC also has faces a high customer concentration risk, with its top customer accounting for more than 80% of its revenues in CY2018. Furthermore, with its presence only in the healthcare industry, primarily in the UAE, MC also faces end-user industry concentration as well as geographical concentration risks, with its revenue growth highly dependent on the fresh investments in the healthcare industry in the UAE. ICRA further notes the susceptibility of MC's profitability to volatility in raw material prices, given the fixed-price nature of its contracts, although the risk is mitigated, to some extent, due to the short duration of its projects. The competitive bidding for securing projects also limits its pricing flexibility, consequently restricting the expansion of profit margins.

Going forward, the company's ability to consistently secure and execute projects in a timely manner, while efficiently managing its working capital requirements, remains critical from a credit perspective.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA expects MC to benefit from the extensive experience of its promoters in the healthcare sector. The outlook may be revised to Positive if a substantial growth in revenues and profitability, along with better working capital management, strengthens the financial risk profile of the company. The outlook may be revised to Negative if lower than expected revenues and cash accruals, or if any major capital expenditure, increase in advances, or a stretch in the working capital cycle, weakens liquidity.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established presence in turnkey medical engineering; offers wide array of solutions - MC has been providing medical engineering services since CY2005. Over the years, it has evolved into a fully-integrated turnkey solution provider, delivering tailor-made solutions for the diverse needs of its clients in the healthcare industry, primarily in the UAE. Coupled with the extensive technical experience of the promoters in the healthcare industry, this has enabled the company to establish a strong clientele comprising reputed healthcare players.

Financial risk profile characterised by healthy return indicators, comfortable leverage and moderate coverage indicators - MC's moderate operating profitability and the short duration of its projects with average execution time of a year has resulted in healthy return indicators as reflected in return on capital employed (RoCE) of ~20% in CY2018. Nonetheless, the gradual dip in operating profit margins from CY2016 on account of competitive pricing to secure more orders, has resulted in some moderation in the debt servicing indicators of the company. With no major capital expenditure over the past two fiscals, the increase in debt as on December 31, 2018 is primarily attributable to the increase in MC's scale of operations, which is also reflected in a stable gearing of 1.2 times and TD/OPBDITA of 3.2 times over the past two fiscals.

Credit challenges

High working capital intensity of operations, primarily due to elongated receivables - The working capital intensity of the company remains high, as indicated by net working capital/operating income (NWC/OI) of 41.4% as on December 31, 2018. This is primarily on account of high credit terms advanced and funds withheld as retention money by the clients. Moreover, the company is required to maintain margin money with the banks, amounting to ~10% of the fund-based / non-fund based limits utilised by the company.

High client, sectoral and geographical concentration risks - The company's client concentration risk remains high, with its top customer accounting for more than 80% of its revenues in CY2018. One of the employees of this client is also a director and shareholder in MC, and this relationship has entailed healthy inflow of orders from the client. Furthermore, currently company only caters to the healthcare industry, primarily in the UAE, and thereby, is exposed to sectoral and geographical concentration risks.

Vulnerability of profitability to adverse changes in raw material prices due to fixed-price nature of contracts - The major inputs for the company are medical equipment and building materials, including mild steel (MS) plates, MS pipes, copper pipes, lead sheets, etc. The key raw materials are sourced locally as well as imported from the US and Europe. Considering the fixed-price nature of its projects, MC's profitability remains vulnerable to the fluctuations in the input prices.

Liquidity position

MC's total debt as on December 31, 2018 comprised vehicle term of AED 0.6 million, short-term working capital debt of AED 96.9 million and unsecured funds of AED 10.3 million availed from a related party. In addition, the company has availed a term loan of ~AED 25 million during the current year for the acquisition of a labour camp building in Dubai and has proposed a loan of ~AED 14 million to be availed for the establishment of a new office premise in Dubai. Thus, the company is expected to have debt repayments of ~AED 1.9 million in CY2019 and ~AED 3.8 million in CY2020 and CY2021 each. The average working capital utilisation in CY2018, as a proportion of the total sanctioned limits, including project limits, was at ~33% for fund-based and letter of credit limits, and at ~56% for bank guarantee limits. The company had a free cash and bank balance of ~AED 14.5 million as on December 31, 2018. Besides, the company had a margin money of AED 17.7 million against its working capital facilities as on December 31, 2018.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Construction Entities
Parent / Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	The ratings are based on the company's standalone financial profile.

About the company

Established in 2005, Modular Concepts LLC provides turnkey medical engineering and construction services to the healthcare industry, primarily in the UAE. The company's offerings include providing turnkey medical engineering solutions (medical equipment and systems), hospital fit-outs (interiors, ceiling, flooring, hygienic coating, radiation protection, refurbishment), mechanical, electrical and plumbing solutions (heating, ventilation and air conditioning, electrical, plumbing), civil (concrete and masonry, metal and wood work) and modular offsite manufacturing services (pre-fab modules and installation).

Key financial indicators (audited)

	CY2017	CY2018
Operating Income (AED million)	204.3	351.8
PAT (AED million)	17.3	24.9
OPBDIT/OI (%)	11.8%	9.5%
RoCE (%)	20.7%	20.1%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	1.2	1.2
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	3.2	3.2
Interest Coverage (times)	3.6	4.0

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Current Rating (FY2020)					Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (AED million)	Amount Outstanding (AED million)	Date & Rating May 2019	Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016
¹ Fund-based / Non-Fund Based Facilities	Long-term / Short-term	200.00	-	[ICRA]BB (Stable) / [ICRA]A4+	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (AED million)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long-term / Short-term, Fund-based / Non-Fund Based facilities	NA	NA	NA	200.00	[ICRA]BB (Stable) / [ICRA]A4+

Source: Modular Concepts LLC

Corrigendum:

Rationale dated May 8, 2019 has been corrected with revisions as detailed below:

The table of key financial indicators on page 3 has been revised to correctly denote that the stated amounts of operating income and PAT are in AED million terms instead of Rs. crore.

ANALYST CONTACTS

Subrata Ray

+91 22 6114 3408

subrata@icraindia.com

Kinjal Shah

+91 22 6114 3422

kinjal.shah@icraindia.com

Sonam Kumari Agarwal

+91 22 6169 3357

sonam.agarwal@icraindia.com

Rushit Doshi

+91 22 61143422

rushit.doshi@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents